

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF IOWA
EASTERN DIVISION**

CTM HOLDINGS, LLC, an Iowa limited liability company,

Plaintiff,

vs.

THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE; THOMAS J. VILSACK, in his official capacity as the Secretary of the United States Department of Agriculture; THE NATURAL RESOURCES CONSERVATION SERVICE; TERRY COSBY, in his official capacity as Chief of the Natural Resources Conservation Service; and JON HUBBERT, in his official capacity as Iowa State Conservationist,

Defendants.

No. 24-CV-02016-CJW-MAR

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
SUSTAINABLE AGRICULTURE
GROUPS' MOTION TO INTERVENE
AS DEFENDANTS
UNDER FEDERAL RULE OF CIVIL
PROCEDURE 24**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 4

II. BACKGROUND..... 5

A. History of Swampbuster and Sodbuster..... 5

B. Sustainable Agriculture Groups 6

III. ARGUMENT 7

A. Legal Standard 7

B. Proposed Intervenors have standing. 8

1. Proposed Intervenors meet the organizational components of standing. 8

2. Proposed Intervenors’ members risk being injured by Plaintiff’s lawsuit. 9

a. This lawsuit threatens Proposed Intervenors’ members’ economic interests. 10

b. This lawsuit threatens Proposed Intervenors’ members’ health. 13

c. This lawsuit threatens Proposed Intervenors’ members’ aesthetic and recreational interests.	14
3. Plaintiff’s requested relief would injure Proposed Intervenors’ members, and a favorable ruling from this Court would prevent that injury.	15
C. Proposed Intervenors are entitled to intervention as of right.	16
1. Proposed Intervenors’ motion is timely.	16
2. Proposed Intervenors’ recognized interest in their members’ continued ability to farm sustainably may be impaired by the outcome of this case.	16
3. Defendants do not adequately represent Proposed Intervenors’ interests.	18
a. The <i>parens patriae</i> presumption does not apply because Proposed Intervenors’ interests are narrow and parochial.	18
b. The <i>parens patriae</i> presumption does not apply because the Defendants could change their position.	20
D. Alternatively, the Court Should Grant Permissive Intervention	22
IV. CONCLUSION	22

Table of Authorities

Cases

ACLU Minn. v. Tarek ibn Ziyad Academy, 643 F.3d 1088, 1092 (8th Cir. 2011) 9, 15

Berger v. N. Carolina State Conf. of the NAACP, 597 U.S. 179, 211 n.4 (2022) 22

Enter. Fin. Grp., Inc. v. Podhorn, 930 F.3d 946, 950 (8th Cir. 2019)..... 9

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’t Servs. (TOC), Inc., 528 U.S. 167, 183–184 (2000).... 9

Grand Portage Band of Lake Superior Chippewa v. U.S. EPA, No. 22-cv-1783, 2022 WL 20305844, at *3–5 (D. Minn. Nov. 21, 2022)..... 9, 15

Heartland Acad. Cmty. Church v. Waddle, 427 F.3d 525, 533 (8th Cir. 2005)..... 9

Horn Farms, Inc. v. Johanns, 397 F.3d 472, 476–77 (7th Cir. 2005) 16

Mausolf v. Babbitt, 85 F.3d 1295, 1303 (8th Cir. 1996)..... 18, 19, 21

Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians v. State of Minnesota, 989 F.2d 994, (8th Cir. 1993) passim

Nat’l Parks Conservation Ass’n v. U.S. EPA, 759 F.3d 969, 974 (8th Cir. 2014)..... passim

North Dakota Farm Bureau, Inc. v. Stenehjem, No. 16-cv-137, 2017 WL 11679215, at *4 (D.N.D. Jan. 11, 2017) 19, 20, 21

Sierra Club v. United States Army Corps of Eng’rs, 645 F.3d 978, 986 (8th Cir. 2011)..... 7, 8, 9

South Dakota ex rel Barnett v. U.S. Dep’t. of Interior, 317 F.3d 783, 785 (8th Cir. 2003) 16, 22

South Dakota Farm Bureau, Inc. v. South Dakota, 189 F.R.D. 560, 564–65 (D.S.D. 1999)..... 17

South Dakota v. Ubbelohde, 330 F.3d 1014, 1024–25 (8th Cir. 2003) 9

United States v. Dierckman, 201 F.3d 915, 922 (7th Cir. 2000) 16

United States v. Union Elec. Co., 64 F.3d 1152, 1159 (8th Cir. 1995)..... 16, 17, 18

Statutes

16 U.S.C. § 3831 3

16 U.S.C. § 3801 1, 2

16 U.S.C. § 3811-14 1, 2

16 U.S.C. § 3821-24 1, 2

Rules

FED. R. CIV. P. 24 7, 8, 17, 22

L.R. 7.0 18

L.R. 7.1 19

Other Authorities

1985 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1103, 1188, 1985 WL 47145 2

H.R. REP. NO. 99-271, pt. 1, at 86–87 (1985) 2, 11, 16
